

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

BARBARA LEWIS, CHARLES  
MCILHENNY, and EDWARD MEI,

Petitioners,

vs.

NANCY ALFARO, County Clerk of  
the City and County of San Francisco  
in her official capacity,

Respondents.

Case No. S122865

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL OPPOSITION TO  
APPLICATION FOR AN IMMEDIATE  
STAY AND A PEREMPTORY WRIT OF  
MANDATE IN THE FIRST INSTANCE**

---

DENNIS J. HERRERA, SBN 139669  
City Attorney  
THERESE M. STEWART, SBN 104930  
Chief Deputy City Attorney  
ELLEN FORMAN, SBN 147479  
WAYNE K. SNODGRASS, SBN 148137  
K. SCOTT DICKEY, SBN 184251  
KATHLEEN S. MORRIS, SBN 196672  
SHERRI SOKELAND KAISER, SBN 197986  
Deputy City Attorneys  
City Hall, Room 234  
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place  
San Francisco, California 94102  
Telephone: (415) 554-4700  
Facsimile: (415) 554-4747

BOBBIE J. WILSON, SBN 148317  
PAMELA K. FULMER, SBN 154736  
AMY E. MARGOLIN, SBN 168192  
CEIDE ZAPPARONI, SBN 200708  
SARAH M. KING, SBN 189621  
GLENN M. LEVY, SBN 219029  
HOWARD RICE NEMEROVSKI  
CANADY FALK & RABKIN  
A Professional Corporation  
Three Embarcadero Center, 7th Floor  
San Francisco, California 94111  
Telephone: (415) 434-1600  
Facsimile: (415) 217-5910

Attorneys for Respondent NANCY ALFARO

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 4

    I.    LOCAL OFFICIALS HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO REFUSE TO ABIDE BY UNCONSTITUTIONAL STATE LAWS..... 4

        A.    For More Than A Century, California Courts Have Recognized Public Officials' Power And Duty To Decline To Enforce Unconstitutional State Legislation. .... 4

        B.    Allowing Local Officials And Agencies To Refuse To Abide By Unconstitutional Laws Best Safeguards The Constitutional Rights Of All People. .... 9

    II.   LOCAL OFFICIALS NEED NOT WAIT FOR THE COURTS TO DECLARE A STATUTE UNCONSTITUTIONAL BEFORE THEY MAY ACT TO PROTECT CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS. .... 11

        A.    While Courts Are The Ultimate Arbiters Of Constitutional Questions, Public Officials Have The Power To Interpret The Constitution In The First Instance..... 11

        B.    Public Officials Have The Duty To Conform Their Actions To The Constitution, Even In The Absence Of Controlling Judicial Authority, And Even In The Face Of Contrary State Laws..... 13

        C.    Allowing Local Officials To Protect Constitutional Rights Will Not Lead To Chaos..... 16

    III.  SECTION 3.5 OF ARTICLE III OF THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION DOES NOT STRIP LOCAL OFFICIALS OF THEIR AUTHORITY TO REFUSE TO ABIDE BY UNCONSTITUTIONAL LAWS. .... 18

A.	Section 3.5 Was Enacted In Response To A Decision Of This Court Permitting A State Administrative Agency To Decide A Constitutional Issue In A Quasi-Judicial Proceeding In A Way That Arrogated Power To Itself To The Detriment Of Affected Citizens.....	18
B.	Section 3.5 Applies Only To Administrative Agencies Of <i>State</i> Government And Not To Local Government Agencies or Officials. ....	23
	1. Section 3.5’s placement in Article III shows that it applies only to state administrative agencies.....	23
	2. Section 3.5's legislative history shows that it applies only to state administrative agencies.....	24
	3. The Legislature’s contemporaneous understanding of section 3.5 shows that it was intended to apply only to state administrative agencies.....	26
	4. Judicial interpretations of section 3.5 show that it applies only to state administrative agencies.....	28
	5. The Attorney General's own acts demonstrate that section 3.5 does not apply to officials. ....	29
	6. Because San Francisco is not a state administrative agency, section 3.5 does not apply to it. ....	31
	7. Because Respondent Alfaro is a local, rather than state, official, section 3.5 does not apply to her.....	32
C.	Section 3.5 Should Not Be Extended To Apply To Local Agencies And Officials. ....	34

D.	To The Extent It Would Require Any Government Officials To Violate The Federal Constitution, Section 3.5 Is Unconstitutional.....	36
IV.	THE COURT SHOULD DEFER RULING ON THE RESPONDENTS' AUTHORITY TO ISSUE MARRIAGE LICENSES TO SAME-SEX COUPLES UNTIL THE LOWER COURTS HAVE RULED ON THE CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTIONS.....	39
A.	This Court Cannot Decide Whether Respondents Abused Their Authority Until The Lower Courts Adjudicate The Constitutionality Of California's Statutory Ban On Marriage Between Same-Sex Couples.....	39
B.	The Underlying Constitutional Questions Involve Factual Determinations That Should First Be Decided By The Lower Courts. ....	40
C.	The Court Should Lift Its Injunction Barring Same-Sex Marriages During The Pendency Of This Action. ....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	44
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **State Cases**

<i>Allen v. Humboldt County Bd. of Supervisors</i> (1963) 220 Cal.App.2d 877 .....	31
<i>Billig v. Voges</i> (1990) 223 Cal.App.3d 962 .....	29
<i>Brandenstein v. Hoke</i> 101 Cal. 131 [35 Pac. 562] .....	7
<i>Burlington Northern &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Public Util. Com.</i> (2003) 112 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 881 .....	22
<i>Cal. Apartment Assoc. v. City of Stockton</i> (2000) 80 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 699 .....	26
<i>California Educational Facilities Authority v. Priest</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 593 .....	4, 6, 8
<i>California Housing Finance Agency v. Elliott</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 575 .....	4
<i>City of San Jose v. State of California</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1802 .....	31
<i>Cook v. Noble</i> (1919) 181 Cal. 720 .....	39
<i>Cooper v. Eugene School Dist. No. 4J</i> (Or. 1986) 723 P.2d 298 .....	13
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 68 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1166 .....	34
<i>County of Sacramento v. Hickman</i> (1967) 66 Cal.2d 841 .....	4
<i>Culver City v. Reese</i> (1938) 11 Cal.2d 441 .....	5
<i>D'Amico v. Board of Medical Examiners</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 1 .....	30

<i>Dean v. District of Columbia</i> (1995) 653 A.2d 307 .....	40, 41, 42
<i>Denman v. Broderick</i> (1896) 111 Cal. 96.....	5, 7
<i>Deukmejian v. Brown</i> (1981) 29 Cal. 3d 150.....	30
<i>Dibb v. County of San Diego</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 1200.....	31, 33
<i>Duffy v. State Board of Equalization</i> (1984) 152 Cal.App.3d 1156, fn. 3 .....	18
<i>Gay Law Students Assn. v. Pacific Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 458.....	27
<i>Golden Gate Bridge and Highway District v. Felt</i> (1931) 214 Cal. 308.....	5, 6
<i>Hansen v. Civil Service Bd.</i> (1957) 147 Cal.App.2d 732.....	31
<i>Hodges v. Super. Ct.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 109.....	24
<i>Holley v. County of Orange</i> (1895) 106 Cal. 420.....	24
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Assn. v. County of Orange</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 1375.....	23
<i>In re Chavez</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 643.....	29
<i>In re DeLong</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 562.....	24
<i>In re Lynch</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 410.....	11
<i>Joint Highway District v. Hinman</i> (1934) 220 Cal. 578.....	5

<i>Leek v. Washington Unified School Dist.</i> (1981) 124 Cal.App.3d 43 .....	28
<i>Lentz v. McMahon</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 393 .....	28, 29
<i>Mahoney v. San Francisco City and County Employees' Retirement Bd.</i> (1973) 30 Cal.App.3d 1 .....	31
<i>Metropolitan Water Dist. v. Marquardt</i> (1963) 59 Cal. 2d 159 .....	4
<i>Paso Robles War Memorial Hospital District v. Negley</i> (1946) 29 Cal. 2d 203 .....	5
<i>People ex rel. Atty. Gen. v. Provines, supra</i> 34 Cal. 520 .....	24
<i>People v. Hull</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 266 .....	23
<i>People v. West Publishing Co.</i> (1950) 35 Cal 2d 80, .....	19
<i>Pitts v. County of Kern</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 340 .....	34
<i>Reese v. Kizer</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 996 .....	28
<i>Rice v. Foster</i> (1847) 4 Del. 479 .....	10
<i>Riley v. Thompson</i> (1924) 193 Cal. 773 .....	27
<i>Schmid v. Lovette</i> (1984) 154 Cal.App.3d 466 .....	35
<i>Southern Cal. Labor Mgmt. Operating Eng'rs Contract Compliance Com.</i> <i>v. Aubry</i> (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 873 .....	28
<i>Southern California Gas Co. v. Public Utilities Commission</i> (1979) 24 Cal. 3d 653, n.3 .....	20

<i>Southern Pacific Transp. Co. v. Public Utilities Commission</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 308, fn. 2 .....	passim
<i>Star-Kist Foods, Inc. v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 1 .....	27, 36
<i>State v. Superior Court</i> (1974) 12 Cal. 3d 237 .....	19
<i>Strumsky v. San Diego County Employees Ret. Assn.</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 28 .....	23, 24
<i>Subriar v. City of Bakersfield</i> (1976) 59 Cal.App.3d 175 .....	19
<i>United Farm Workers Organizing Comm., AFL-CIO v. Super. Ct.</i> (1967) 254 Cal.App.2d 768 .....	43
<i>Walker v. Munro</i> (1960) 178 Cal. App. 2d 67 .....	18
<i>Whittier v. Dixon</i> (1944) 24 Cal. 2d 664 .....	5
<i>Woods v. Corsey</i> (1948) 89 Cal.App.2d 105 .....	42
<b>State Statutes and Codes</b>	
California Civil Code	
§ 50 .....	14
§ 52 .....	14
Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 533 .....	42
Government Code	
§ 11000-11146.4 .....	32
§ 11500 <i>et seq.</i> .....	31
§ 24000(c) .....	33
§ 24001 .....	33
§ 24009(a) .....	33
§ 25303 .....	33



Welfare and Institutions Code § 11004.....	28
---	----

**Federal Cases**

<i>Alleghany Corp. v. Haase</i> (7th Cir. 1990) 896 F.2d 1046.....	17
---	----

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> 483 U.S. 635, 97 L.Ed.2d 523, 107 S.Ct. 3034 (1987).....	15
--	----

<i>Bardy v. Gebbie</i> (9th Cir. 1988) 859 F.2d 1543.....	15
--	----

<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> (1986) 478 U.S. 714.....	12
---	----

<i>Carey v. Nevada Gaming Control Board</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 279 F.3d 873.....	15
--	----

<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> (1997) 521 U.S. 507.....	9, 12
---	-------

<i>Delta Dental Plan v. Mendoza</i> (1998) 139 F.3d 1289.....	28
--	----

<i>Dillon v. Alleghany Corp.</i> (Mem. 1991) 499 U.S. 933.....	17
---	----

<i>Ex parte Young</i> (1908) 209 U.S. 123.....	37
---	----

<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> (1973) 411 U.S. 677.....	41
--	----

<i>Gannon v. Daley</i> (N.D. Ill. 1983) 561 F. Supp. 1377.....	9
---	---

<i>Gorromeo v. Zachares</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 15 Fed. Appx. 555, (9th Cir. 2001).....	15
--	----

<i>Grossman v. City of Portland</i> (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) 33 F.3d 1200.....	9
--	---

<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> (1982) 457 U.S. 800.....	14
---	----

<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 730 .....	14, 15
<i>Hopkins v. Clemson Agr. College</i> 211 U.S. 636 [35 L. R. A. (N. S.) 243, 55 L. Ed. 890, 31 Sup. Ct. Rep, 654].....	7
<i>Huggins v. Isenbarger</i> (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) 798 F.2d 203 .....	12
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> (1967) 388 U.S. 1 .....	41
<i>LSO, Ltd. v. Stroh</i> (9th Cir. 2000) 205 F.3d 1146.....	37, 38
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> (1803) 5 U.S. 137 .....	12, 13
<i>Martinez v. California</i> (1980) 444 U.S. 277 .....	38
<i>Mississippi University For Women v. Hogan</i> (1982) 458 U.S. 718 .....	41
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> 472 U.S. 511 .....	14
<i>Mt. Healthy City School District Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> (1977) 429 U.S. 274 .....	35
<i>Ostlund v. Bobb</i> (9th Cir. 1987) 825 F.2d 1371 .....	15
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> (1982) 457 U.S. 202 .....	41
<i>Rivero v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 316 F.3d 857.....	15
<i>Roska v. Peterson</i> (10th Cir. 2003) 328 F.3d 1230.....	16
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> (1974) 418 U.S. 683 .....	12

<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> (1993) 507 U.S. 146 .....	37
--	----

<i>Watkins v. United States Army</i> (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) 875 F.2d 699 .....	9
--	---

**Federal Statutes and Codes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	9, 14, 34, 35
---------------------------	---------------

**Constitutional Provisions**

California Constitution

Art. III, §§ 1-3 .....	23
Art. III, §3.5.....	3, 30
Art. III, § 6.....	30
Art. V, § 13.....	30
Art. XI, §§ 3, 4 .....	31
Art. XI, §§ 3-5 .....	32
Art. XI, § 6 .....	32
Art. XI, §7 .....	31, 32
Art. XX, § 3 .....	16

U.S. Constitution.

Art. VI, cl. ....	37
-------------------	----

**Other Authorities**

68 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. 209 (Op. No. 84-1104) .....	30, 38
--	--------

71 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. 362 (Op. No. 88-802) .....	30
---	----

The Federalist No. 17, pp. 106-108 (J. Cooke ed. 1961) .....	34
---	----

**Other References**

1 Annals of Congress 500 (1789) .....	8
---------------------------------------	---

Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Sexual Orientation And The Constitution: A Note On The Relationship Between Due Process And Equal Protection</i> (1988) 55 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1161 .....	40
--	----

Crocker, Liability of Public Officers 2 So. Cal. L. Rev. 236.) (214 Cal. at pp. 316-17.....	7
Edwin Meese III, <i>The Law of the Constitution</i> 61 Tul. L. Rev. (1987) 979.....	12
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>The Court Should Have Remained Silent</i> (2000) 149 U. Pa. L. Rev. 287 .....	12
F. Easterbrook, Presidential Review 40 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 905 (1990).....	11, 18
Field, Unconstitutional Statutes and Public Officers 77 Univ. Pa. L. Rev. 155 .....	7
James Madison, <i>The Federalist No. 44</i> at p. 230.....	12
M. Foy, The Authority of an Administrative Agency to Decide Constitutional Issues: Richardson v. Tennessee Board of Dentistry 17 J. NAALJ 173, (1997).....	20
Raspacz, Officers Acting Under Void Statutes 11 Minn. L. Rev. 585 .....	7
Wright, <i>The Role of the Judiciary: From Marbury to Anderson</i> (1972) 60 Cal. L. Rev. 1262, 1268.....	11
